


Mr. Falph B, Goodwin,

Chief, Closwe Ufficer,

Hongkong Brench of the China (ffiece,

Eitg liotel, Foem 108, \
122 iustin Foad, \
EOELOCH , HONCKONG,

Dear ¥y. M‘h’

Yould you kindly contast ¥ing Fat & Co. in order %o colleet §105.00,
duplicate payment made to them by UNERA,

fe enclose the following Vouchers evidenciny such duplicate payments -

Vou. EBO=-23 and REO-E7, both in payment of
100 Statistical Tables of hefugees Repstriated $15.00
Deliversd on 2th November, 1946.

Vou., RBC-90 and KBO-12G, beoth in payment of
3000 kepatrigtion Documents - §90,00
delivered on rd February, 1947.

Jinece UNRRA has reimbursed the transportatiom asccount in the anount of
$105.00, would you kindly deposit these sums to the socount of UNRRA.

Sincerely yours,

J. W. MORCHER,
Chief, Closwe Offiger,
snels China Wission.

Drafted by: H.Bylandt/eom
Date: 12 Feb, 1948,
co: orcher

Dely

Bylandt

Registry (2)



Shanghai

VTFEE jo4Rm
copf - fb2%
ir, R.B. Qm. ) o 4
Glosure Officer, o
Hongkong Bramch of China Office, \
UNRIA,
122 Austin

Koulm
Re 1+ Fayment of Provident "und - T.E, Rees
Lear 811"

We refer to your letter HECO-2018 dated 3 Jamusry,1948
regarding payment of Provident Fund of the above naned
enployee,

Flease pey to the sccount of ¥r, Rees with the Chartered
Bank of Indla, Austrslis and China, 3 Cueens Road,
Central, Hongkomg, the sum of Alé6, 5, 0d,, and infora
this office by cable whem this transsction is completed,

Yours gincerely,

Je W, HORCHER
Chief Closurs Officer
Chine Migsion

Date: 16 Feb, 1948
cc: Payroll
Morcher

Drafted by: JCorner/hk P’/

Daly
R _gistry (2) ok



Embankment Building,
370 Borth Soochow Foed,

P4 R = '_.-.__“; i
v = b J
ARl - cotk - /623 v i

Wr. Ralph B, Coodwin,

Chief, Closure Officer, P T ol
Hongkeng Franch of the China Office, /
RKits m’-. Hoom m' 2 _r‘/
122 iustin Foad,

ECHLOON, BOMGEGHG. | -
Dﬂ't’.m,

#hile you were in Shenghei, you mentioned the fsot thet Miss Najorie
Boormen wes under the impression that she may not have received her salary
from 19 - 30 of April, 1946.

We have now found the Vouchers evidencimg payment of salary and high
coat of living for this pericd.

Sincerely yours,

J. W, MORCHER,
- Chief Closuwre Officer,

Drafted by: H.Bylandt/eom China Wission.
Date: 13 Feb. 1948.°
cos Closure Officer (Reading File

Deputy Controller " s

Registry (2)

Mr. Bylandt.



370, North Soochow Roed, Shanghai.

:;'- E.B. Goodwin, 1 4.5~ e
osure Officer o
U.¥.B.R. Al ' aHR - /622
122, Austin Rosd, (=
EQWLOOH. '

Dear Mr, Goodwin,

Thank you for your letter of Gth February, covering
your discussions with Mr. Lonsdale snd iis sasiatant,
Hr, Clifford.

1 wish to assure you and the Crown Counsel that we
sha'l be guided by the recommendations of the Crown Counsel,

and mocordingly shell propose that no payment: be made by
CWT to the Xowloom Dairy Company.

3incerely yours,

Jerome J. Jacobson.
Legel Counsellor,

13th February, 1948,
J.Jacobson/db.

cet Closure.
Le(2)
Registry (2)
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ir. R. B. Goodwin,

Closure Officer,

Hongkong Prench of Chima Office,
UeNeRoRedsy

122 Austin Rd., o~ 162/
HONGKONG

Dear lr. Goodwin,
In reply to your HKCO-2089 of 5 Fetwuary, I am enslesing
herewith Cheque No. B368322 in the amount of HE$ 90 in
favour of the Harconi Internatiomal Marine Company, duly
countersigned by ir. Conor J. Daly, as requestad.

Yours sincerely,

Encl.(1)
E Feb., 1948

Morcher
Registry (2)



AIRMAIL

1 ZF" 1!:?(1‘.-!

COHK-/620

¥r. R, B, Goodwin
Closure Ufficer
Hongkong Branch of China Office
122 Austin Road

Kowloon, Hengkong

for HK£8.40 due to the Ritsz Hotel can't you talk the
Hotel into writing it off as a bad debti If not, pay it -

we do not want adverse publicity that (MARA persomnel
walked away leaving a trell of umpsid chits.

Yours sincerely,

J. &, dorcher

Gontroller & Chief Cloaure Officer

UNERA Chirne Office

Jlsacintyre/bp 3}"‘
11 Feb. 1948

ccs Morcher
Hacintyre (Hongkongz File)
Registry (2) /
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Drafted: .11 February, 1948.
' | « FEE 1¢
%, R.B. Goodwin, Fos 94y

" P
Surplus Property Vispesal Offieer, Copn-r6r9

Dear Mr. Goodwins

Enclosed herewith are forme AP 151 and 15/ covering

the allocation of eertain administrative supplies at <
your office.

¥ill you complete the forms and return them to this
of Plee at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

J.7" Merrymsn III,
Chairman Surplus Property
Disvosal Committes,

Jdels ?ernrﬂan/jc

cc: Morcher
Regi stry
Nerryman

attachments Ad forms 154 andé 151,
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= 370 North Seochev Rosd,
“"“".'
/
Nr. R, B. Goodwia / ' 2FEB 194
- L] AEI " ‘I}

AR | CoHn - 1678

182 sastin Soad, a

‘“MO m. g; .

Jear FBr. Goodwin:

¥ith reference to your HEGO-2028 dsted 6 Jemuary and our CUEK-16805 dated
14 Jamusry, the follovwing quoted letter was received thias date from
Hrs. B. H. Zobinson: i

"lear kr. “ondren:

Thank you for your letier io. 26440 of the 14 th Jamory comcerning s '
box of coolie hats vhich I left im the UNARA Hongkong Office in
Bovember 1946. Some time sgo I abandoned the fdes of bringing the hate
to the States Dut I was s0 busy vhen 1 psssed through Thanghsl on &y
way home that 1 neglected to notify the Honghong (ffice to that effeect.

The hats may be given to amyons who 1s collecting that type of souvenir
but I do think it worth memtioning that I hold an UNERA Homgkong Cffice
receipt for the box which was well packed snd closed vhen I laft it there
for sterage. Under these comditions I do mot umderstand om whose
suthority it was opened and used as a refuse bin.

Singerely yours,
s/d Grs) B. W. ROBINSOE .
This would appear to close krs, Hobineon's interest in this matter, and
since negligence would undoudtedly Be hard te prove at this late stage,
I suggest no Turthsr sotion be taken in this case.

#incerasly yours,

JCondron/ jn
ce! Chief Cloare Officer
Mallin J. B. CONDRON
Condron . Director
Reg. 3 ) Fersonnel Division o

12 February 48.




¥r. R. B. Goodwin
Closure Officer
Hoaghong Branch of China Office
122 Avetin Noad
Kowloon, HongEong

Dear Wr. Goodwin,
s h:mmumummr-
(Seven only) is settlemsnt of the balance
outetanding on his personal account,

2. The cheque e enclosed; please deposit it is UNRRA's

agcount.
Yours sincerely,
M
J. L. Hacintyre
Aeting Chief Accountant
Jlkacintyre/bp
§ February 1942
cc: Korcher
" Macintyre

Corner (Schuker)
Registry (2)



of a letter whi

CWCarter/mm
9 February 1948

C.¥W, Carter
Crhief, Port Pivisien



Mr. R, B, Goodwin

Closure Officer Fos 1048
Hongkong Branch of China Office coptp — 670
122 Austin Road

Hongkong

Dear “r, Goodwin,

1. On 20 January 1948 Mr. Morcher wrote to the Farmers Bank,
Shanghei advising them of adjustments on the account
recoverable in respect of shipments of fertiliaer and

advising that there remains & balance due to UNRRA
of HK$98,939,.24.

2. Please contact the Farmers Bank in Hongkong and ascertain
whether they are now in = position to pay the sum due. The
Shanghai Office of the Farmers Bank indicated that they
should be able to settle about the end of ‘anuary.

Yours sincerely,

J. L. Macintyre
Chief Accountant, Acting

JLiiacintyre/bp

7 Feb. 1048

cc: Morcher
Daulby
Macintyre (Farmers Bank File¥
Registry (2)
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370 Forth Soochew Road, Shanghai

Closure Officer,

Hongkong Bnnh of China m.-.

U- '. n. R. ‘-. e et @ . _'_I"
122, iustin Road, cottk - 1614

Kowloon, Homgkong.
Desyr r 3
5/8 "LACMEPOH® 3 Oubturs £§=252

Ve scknowledge receipt of your letter of the 28th January 1948
(Hef JMECO=-2007) enclosing the following supporting documents
pertaining to the subject vessel for which we thank you i~

copy Ship’a iﬁ.-uery

Tally Sheets

P11l of Lading

Damaged Carge List (duly signed by Chief Officer)
Survey Report (duly sigmed by Holt's Wharf)
Cemsolidated Disarepancy Repert

We note, however, that you have omitted to enclome four (4)

of Toss or Damage lLerort (3-77 B, Ferm)
the weight shortage of 701 lbs, apainst the one
(1) berrel of Rivets (1") marked "URKEA 7/123" as showm on the
Helt's Wharf Survey Report anpd the Ship's Outturn Report.

In viex of the sforementionsd, we would be obliged if you will

1
1
1
1
1
1

LI I

{
i
%

!
B
i
$
E
]
3
i
2
g
¥

Thankiag you for your kind cooperation in this matter,
' Sincerely yours,

€. H, Carter
Chief, Port Division
UNRRA Cleswre OfCice

Rutherford /vhe
6 !‘otrmy 1948

ee : Ships File
Room=327 (2)



J. ¥, Norcher
ContPoller and Chief Closure Officer
UNERA China Office

Balance per your statement 31 Jan. 1942 § 16,231.31

Chegque seat with letter COEK-1612 58,325.27
Cheque mov enclosed 24,393 .42
$ 98,950.00
4
J.L.Macintyre/bp /)
Date: 6 Feb. 1942
cct liorcher
Hacintyre

Fowers _
Registry (2) -
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Closure Officer i~ 1672

J. ¥, Norcher
Chief Closure Officer
UNREA China Office

Balance at 15 December 1047 §3,371..37
Reinbursed for 1-15 December _Q,M_
98,950.00
Balance at 16 Jamuary 1942 A0,624.73
How reisbursed 58,325.27
bt
JLiiacintyre/bp 3%‘-‘"
3 Feb. 1948
ec: Morcher (Reeding file)
Hacintyre
Fowers



370 hexth Soechow head, dhanghed.

i
S GRS ¥
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& i,
Py fo Uls Condwin, - S
- I . cottk — /b i
TERA, domgiong. P
m -3'”’
Sala Clsnarioey” Sex, 4 20 Out

Fer your inforsstion, we have recosived adviee fros Jardine,
Enthesen i Co., iti, Changhni, to the effect thet the following
mmmwnym-mmmu
MWHW’H-/-W,
been reshipred te Uemgheng per /s “Hew ealand Vietery”
mm&m“1ﬂl

T —
5 S
TN - 1 feae erchaniise
China Kowloon
“incerely roure,
s _ Ly iy Carter,
L Ohief, Port Ufvisien
/ f"/;l WEEs Cleswre Office
choarter(iutherford Jo
2 Feb, 1948
ees m .
Ship's ¥ile

Futherford
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Jo . Norcher
Chime Offlce

1948

Savaly/pe

Registry (2)
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Fa
¥r., R, B, Goodwin
Closure Officer
UNRRA Hongkong Office
122 &ugtin Road
Hongkong

Dear Siﬂ

fie are in receipt of your letter dated the lith instant
end in view of the points raised therein we have ree
conglidered the instruetions givenm in our cgble No, 1091
and have declided it would be adviseable for you te
remain in Hongkong throughout February so as to ensure
thet there is no holdup in the turnover to the Miniatry
of Commmnications, 4 cable to this effect has been dese
patched to you todaye

Dealing with your letter in detail the following points
arise: _

1. According to the latest inforsmstion evaile

able fhe following vessels are scheduled to discharge
UNREA cargoes in Hongkongse

1, Teng 1403 9« Agapanor
2¢ Teng 1404 10, Titan

3¢ Glenapp 11, Glemartney
Le Tantalus 12, Tressi

5¢ Prism 13, Benrinnes
6, Bennevis 14, WMemnom

7. Rhexenor 15, Glgucus

8e City of Ehartoum

Tour office will be responsible for the discharge snd pre-
paration of the usual documents and cutturn reperts in
respect of the first nine of these, but from the s.s8,
"Pitan® onwards CNREA has already signed a receipt for the
cargo in London and the Bills of Lading will be consigned
directly to them and they through their agents the Ninistry
of Communications or the Saichuen Cement Works ss the case
may be will be solely responsible for the discharge and



receipts for the cargo. For these latter vessels and all
sequent shipments no off-tally, outturn or discrepancy re
need be prepared by you and your emly fumction will be to give
the Winistry of Commmnications or the Seichuen Cement Works any
sssistance they may reguire until such time as their receiving
procedure is firmly established,

2e ¢ In genersl all UNRRA cargoe, whether consigned
directly to UNERA or already signed for by CNREA in London, is
eligible to be imported under UNRRA's General Import License, but

special privileges and permitted to import such cargoes free of
dutye

3e w-ﬂohnlhnﬁhnhmﬂﬁih
Inspector Ceneral Customs and the Ministry of Comsunications
on this point informing them that you would be lesving Hongkeong
at the end of Jamuary end that a representative of the Ministry
of Commnications should be nominated to sign ell relevant
docunents on their behalf and we trust this matter will soon be
finaliged,

4e MACAO EIFCIRIC COUPANY. We understand that this questiom
has been referred to Washington and until a reply has been received
we see no need for you to visit lNacac. '

Sincerely yours,

George St. Louis '
: / Closure Officer, Buresu of Supply

Drefted by CrCarter/un | G‘F“-"/r

22 Jenuary 1948
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ReBo Gooduin | oI :

UNRRA Homgkeng Office 1 9uil 1844

122 Auvstin Road

liongkong D

Dear lir. Goodwin;

We are in receipt of your letter HECO-2045, dated ¢
14tk instant, end have to advise you that has been
ested to ship the remainder of the 2500 EW Fower

$ direct to Homgkong,

4

Eith re to the Import Permit, this ban be
{izpor under UNERA's Gerersl Import ! on your
certification that 1t 1s UNREA eargo.

Sineerely yours,

C.W, Carter
Chief, Port Divisicm
UNRRA Ching Off'ice

CHCarter/mm
19 Jenmary 1948



Ysughap L2=76. les Fook Cing underjeid tetal of 1E096.89
3 !mmm?x -
_3’.””0””“”0‘!.”“-
2. Total paywent sheuld be 803,23 set $8502,2). '
‘e Yung wnderseid Tersinel Somus HAf§1.00
a..g_._n.n o EK306,11 net 2255.10 as jmid.







China Office
Ve 370 North Soochow Road

P /50!’
Fe
¥r, Rs B. Goodwin N
UNRRA
Hongkong Eranch of China Office O
122, Austin Road .

mm

Dear Mr, Goodwing

~No definite answer to your HECO 2025 of 6 January
can be made at t his time since lMrs, Robinson has
already departed for the United States,

In spite of the probability that Mrs, mmu

intended to dispose of this case, I am wri tc

advise her that it has been turned over, in i zm
condition, to IRO, ¢ It would be ap ated
therefore, if you complete urw nth the

Hongkong sentative of 1O to hold the bex until
31 March 1948, As of that date, if no word to the
- contrary has been received from UNR:HA China Office,
they may dispose of same, It is hoped that this
roqmt will not imituu:o tmmmim
It 8 appear necessary that we

until Mrs, Robinson is contacted since zhﬂ'o-q
possibly be a loss of personal belongings involved,

Sincerely yours, .

Je Be Condron
Director
Personnel Division

JBCondron/ag
Coneurrences Pole
ec: Director's File
- Mullin
Registry 2
" Condron

Drafting Date: 13 January 1948
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370 North Socchow Road, Shanghal ‘ﬁgf’
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Mr. R, B, Goodwin,
Hongkong Branch of China Office, { - O
U, N. R. R. ‘.. ! .
122 iustin Rosd, Qoklf - s b ot

Kowloon, Hengkong.
Dear ¥y, Coodwin

-
¥e thank you for your letter HECO=2023 of the 5th January.

#4ll you please submit an inended 3-77 B, to the Agents and
let us have 4 copies.

Sincerely yours,

C. %, Carter
Chief, Port Division
UNRRA Chin: Office

Thorr ton/vhs
10 January 1948

ce : Thorntonm
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is euthorised.
Yours sincerely,
‘l " m
Chins Office
Enel.(1)

oe: Cleveland (reading file)
Morgher

Daly
Registry (2)
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Shanghai M9

B AN 1S

¥r, R.B, Goodwin, coHiK-"1601

Hongkong Branch of UNRRA Chins Offies,
Ritz Hotel,
122 Mustin Road,

T s MM

With reference to your letter HKGO-2017 of 3 Jamuary, 1948,
we have te advise you that the matter has been settled
completely,

No salary payments to My, Mitehell have been suthoriged,
fubsistence and Quarters have been provided by the
Administration from the date of departurs from Hongkong
through 7 Jenuary, 1947, as lir, Mitchell hes been re-
instated by the idmirelty om 8 Jamuary, 1947,

This Administrsation has no further lisbility in thie case,

Yours sincerely,

Jo Corner
Chief, Payroll Section

— China Uffice
Drafted bys HBTutach/hk e

Dates 7 Jan, 48
ces Payroll
Director's reading file
Morcher
Daly
Registry (2)
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Thiof Jeglonal /e¢ountant
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370 Borth Soochow Roed, Shanghai

Hr, Ralph B, Goodwin,
IMrector

»
Horgkong EBrsnch of China Office,
u. .. R. B. ‘.’ /ﬁﬁfl/’"'}j_ﬁ;?
122 Austin M.
lﬂllﬂ, M'
Dear lr. Goodwin 3
842 "THOREECKE" ; K-148

C. ¥. Carter
Chief, Port Division
UNRRA Chima Office

Thornton/vhs
6 Januvary 1948

ee : Thornton



'+ 370 Noxth Goochow Bd,,
dhenghai

¥r. Ralph B. Goodwin

Hongkong lranch of Chine oﬂ'h.,
UslaleReAs wlrk- 78

122 Austin Rd.,

HONGE ONG ]

Dear ¥Mp. Goodwin, jf}

s larence mn&nn.‘umwm
tu‘:.

SLETTER WITH SPECIMEN STONATURES REQUESTING OFENING OF

ACCOUNT DESPATCHNED MANAGER HONGEOND AND SEANGEAL PARXING
CORPORATION HONOKONG PD COPY BEIND FORSARDED TO YOU“.

Attached hereto plense find copy of letter as mentioned

Tours sincerely,
Je ¥, Borcher
Controller
Chine Offioc
Enel. (1)
3 January 1948
o¢: Cleveland
(reading rile)
Daly

Registry (2)



Sile fabracsont Builting,
Bumaele
il )18 1548
/ CoRR= 15 a7
\/
fear S

In order thed ropsy reserves for the jsyusent of enauwsl
lesve end beuws wicht Se estadilshed fer Class 11 eae
plagess os ut 31 Jecesher 1947, you are vequested to
furnish oz the fallowing infursation ea all Jlase 11
excloyees who were Tetained »7ier il Ueseubsy 1947.

Simcarely yours,
Urafted: . JiParkersok J, %. Payiay
5 M Sdef Heglomal iescuntant
Controlleyr Caine Uffice.
waulby
Vouchey
“Q. Admg
Parier






N%ms Sulldding
ST Bo, Scochow licad
Shasghel, ©, “hins

Ky, R, O, Goodwin,

Glosure Officer

VEnna Bonghong “raced of Calne Ulflce
Rits Hoted ~° °

122 sustin Hoad i)
BKowloon, Hongkong l\

bopar #r, ooaatxn}

%o ure tnnzogl;g‘hovonith check Ho. A& 98 in
the amount of 45,578,08 drawn on the .
and Snanghal Banking Lorpe., Aowloon -ub-4A eney |
in your favor,

Thls pagment Psprassnts peimbupsemant of the :
Hangkon, hevelving Fund for sxpesnditures Lor
the pusried 1 - L0 Decemder 1047,

sincersly yours

do 5, Worecher
Goatrollor
Luelosure \

HAdnette/m

cG: 2
Cleveland
dorcher el
Laly

Farker

Anettie

Courtesy Copy
Ragistry (2)

2 Junuary 1948

8 Jnil.1048 °

TS
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. PElbnnklant Building
Shanghal

30 Decenber 1947

o n e TNAY

d#ﬁ?’.ﬂﬁﬁﬁl

iir, R, B, Goodwin

Surplus Property Disposal Officer
UNERA Hongkong Branch of China Office
Ritz Hotel

122 Austin Koad

Kowloon, kongkong
Dear lir, Goodwins

Thetettached Forms 151 number 151/22/1/59 to 151/22/9/59 are
your authority to dispose of surplus property accordingly,

It is necessary to obtain four receipts plus the four
signatures on Forms 151 and return all to this office.

Sincerely yours,

J. E, llexryman, III
Director
Division of Adun Services

/DWilliams

cc: Registry (2)
Director's File

Merryman
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Uy LOFRat oy lasit
shiei scoguntant

o bioliofeAs _ 3 ¢ DEC 1047
on koo Druaach = 573
128, Austin losd i L
Bowloon

Lear Ny, ylarsli,

hls will scknowled,e recsipt of your letier ol
Wik veoomber Lodloailn, Whal the olilce ol rede

coumissionesr W inlved Elngdom 12 amicus to
employ & secre Sdweno, raphier of oritlsh
aatloaalitye

e are olreulsilin be lalormeilon auony e
personnal Lo Ve relessed Ly We Jhloe Wilce we
us there ey Lo some delay Ao locaiin: sultadle
candiduioey W suall appreciste 1 you will kindly
supply us the sddress of the office of Irede
ommisslioner for cur fulure reference.

ours siuncerel),

Je e OGN
viree Wop
rerewywl sivielon

rang/Ju

ecs Lirscuorte ifice
vondron ;
perscnnel @cords |8)
< ang

e letry 1 8)
2¢ Lecemior 1.47
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Hr. Ralph B, 11
Honghong ranech of c£fiee, \

UelloReRole s

122 sustin Roed,

rongkong. 2y Del 1947
Deay ¥r. Goodwin, otk ~ /S J2

I have today oalied you as follows:

“Re payment for freight beyend CamtSnISsedistely losal
representztive of Caston fenkow Fallwey who has Instruotions
from Maister of Commniontions to reisbupee UNGA total asount
HE §72,603.90 in instaluents, Flesse sdvise."

For your Information I guote bdelow letter fram Yu Toa-ied, Haister
of Communigations to "r. Farlan Cleveland, dated 23 Degomber.

"Tour letter Ho., 259950 resched me on December Ilnd, The matter
reforred $o iz the latter wes thus for the first time brought to
my persssal atteation. d

Order has now een lzsued to the Canton Hanke Hailwny that the sum
HE §721,603.90 be refunded. In view of the shoriage of Hengkong
owvency at thelr dispessl, however, the Canton Heskow Eallway mey
find It necessary to make the peyment by seversl instaliments,

Yeunwhile, ple=se agcept my apology for the delay.®

1 should sppreciste hearing what progress you mske in ecllection
of the sbove amount,

fours sincecerely,
Je H. Sorcher
Comtrcllior
Chins offiee
29 December, 1947
eg; cl“lﬂnﬂ fl‘lldlng fm)
Daly
lncintyre



_ Shanghai -
27 DG 1242

cottk - 157/

Chief Exscutive Officer,

Hongkong Branch of Chima Office,

Ritz Hotel, .
122 Austin Road,

Kowloon, > f
Hongkonge '
Re ¢+ Thomas E, Rees
Dear Sir, '

The services of the above named smployee have been
terminated with effect from 22 December, 1947, He
is now proceeding to liongkong after completion of
final clearance,

This 1s your authority to pay to Wr, Rees the ecuivalent
of B637,11,10 in Homgkomg currency, A further amount
of #166,5,0, representing the Administration's contrie
bution to Provident Fund, will be relessed for payment
in 90 days, .

Payment 1= to be made as a regulsr field psyment on
?DHM.

Yours sinecerely,

Jo W, NHORCHER
Controller,

Drafted by: HSTutsch/hk < o ne Office.
Dates 20 Dec, 1947

Concurrence: JCorner YH'/'
ec: Payroll
Director's reading file
Morcher
Daly
Registry (2)



T Bvoston 2 LECWaT
Hongkong Branch of China Office cok~ /F0
ul !. k. h.’ ‘.

122 iustin Roed

RONCAONG

Lear 531'.
a8, "Nyruidon®

Fe attach heoreto, Delivery Order for 39 pscksges Electriocsl
Equipment for 2500 K¥ Emergency Fowsr itaticn No.53 inclu~
ding heevy 1ifts, being part lot of Liverpool/Bhanghei 541l
of lading Ne,159, which have been retained on beard the above
veesel for discharge et Homgkeng,

Sincerely yours,

C. ¥, Carter
Chief, Fort (dvision
UNRIA Ching Offloe

Enel., .
3‘ kmr. 1“7
CrCarter(fiutherford)cee
ee : Thornton
Jhips file
Futherford
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CHINA (FFICE
. Bwbaniment Building
Shanghai
Yig Alr ¥ai)
oo
& Drafted: 22 ggcanber 1947
12Y 7.4 /fo“'/

¥r, Robert Hart C Lae i @l
¢/o UNRRA Hongkong Regiomsl Offige ' E; - LR
Ritz Hotel / 3
122 Austin Road s Q
Hongkong \ #

Dear Jir, Hart:

Enclosed please find two copies of Bill of Lading No, 39

dated 19 December 1947 covering six packages of perscnsal
fects shipped on the 58 "Shenking®.

Sincerely youre,

J. E, Nerryman IIT
Director, Division of

Administrative Services

Enclosures
)
HDPole/mk {1\ L
ces Registry (2)

Merryman
Pole

Dir, Reading File
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B
Hongkong Branch of China Office, .

. §. R R. A, ' : .y
122 Austin ”. ﬁ#_[_ P ie-r i
Kowloon, Hongkong.

Dear 8iy

848 "3, BEREARD
Subturn Seport K75

¥e enclose herewith & copy of the Aulitore memo. relating
to the subject shipment.

Sincerely yours,

C. ¥, Carter
Chief, Port Divisiom
UNRRA Chima Offise

Enels

Thornton/vhs
19 December 1947
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Br. 2. B. Goodwin,
Clogure fficer, UMREL, \ \
122 Lsustin foad,

Eowloon, Hing Eong.

Pear Er. Goodwin,

A disorepancy repert dated 6 December 1547 refers
to & conference tadle which was distruyed shile baing used
by the masagesmcat of the Rita Hatel.

it "Closure time® it is quite possible Tor itess %o e
overlocked and this note iuh;-:of-rmmm
colliset iE$ 55.00 (Fifty five) fyom the Rits. (Tou may
alresdy have dome »o).

Yours sincercly,

m

d. L. iseintyre,
deting Chief Accountant

JiEacintyre/bp
Date: 18 December 1947
ge: Cleveland (Reading file)
Horcher
Daly
Casler
Hacintyre ("Hongkeng® file)
. ("Stores Account® file)
Registry (2 ) /




Shanghai

~ DRC 1047
aM- /IET
Chief Executive Officer,
Hongkong Pranch of Chims Office,
Rits Hotel,
122 Austin Hoad, !
Kowloon,
Hongkong. w2

Re 3 A.5, Covan
Dear Sir,

With reference to our cable Ho,1040 authorizing payments
to Mr, A.5, Cowmn before his departure from Hongkomg,
will you please note that Mr, Cowan drew hAl0 whilst in
Shanghal and the amount suthorised for payment ageinst
his Field Allotment, 1.-.mso,mnmm-u
reduced by Ril0,

Yours sincerely,
Jo Corner
Chief, Payroll Section
Ching Office
Drafted by: JC/hk
Date: 13 Dec. 1947
cc: Payroll
Director's rendhg file
Morcher

Daly
Registry (2)
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Mdh.

izolosed herewlth plesss find cwr Credit idvice Heo. Chime«320/HE-35,

dated 30th, Bovesber, 1947, for HESIL7.50 being evedit bolanece on
liss Tyler's EE soocount Stransferped to Hong Xong for paymert,

Director

o1 (Reading File)
DO‘P- Controller " .
Registry (2)
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Yours

.l._l. 0 rener

10 Oeoember 1947
st Direstor (2)

Thorp Fuyne imeintyve Vorcher Registyy (2)
ir, Cleveland
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Hongkong Brench of China Office

Us No Re R, A,

The Director

122 Austin Roed

\)(\“J"“)
‘Sincerely yours,
C. K. Gtﬂu'-
Chief, Fort Division
URERA China Office

8 December, 1947
Gl‘corhﬂee_e



L ?" ‘ a'l :
Kp. 4. 5. Cowan cotte- S5/ -
Director \
U M. R R.A, v D) _ ‘
123, Austin koad LA P |

Paar Nr, Cowsn,

I desire to nomoviedge receipt of your letter
HEOU-1926 of 29 November, 1947, encloaing the original
Epre-Bo:.t Charter of the repalr barge YH-869,

Sincerely yours,

i Jarome J. Jagodeon
Legal Counsellor

E.Duncan/an
2 December 1847

ec! Eending
L (2)
Begiatry (2)
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M, A, 'o Cowan \\(
Firector .
UNRRA Hongkong Branch
of China Office
Hitz Hotel, 122 Austin R4,
KOQWLOCH, HU-GKONG

Dear lr, Cowan:
Subjectt Madit - Nongkong Branch China Office
= 30 September 147

Further to our COHK-1579 of the 27 liovember 1947 re the above
aucit, attached hereto is a copy of a memo which was in reply
to questions raised with the Centroller,

Particulsr attention is drawm to paragraph 5 regarding the
report on overside delivery charges,

Yours sincerely,

J, H. Horcher
Contreller
China Office

imcl,

cct Controller
Deloittels
Daly

A/Chief Accountant
Director (R.a.ding)
Begistrr

vy QJ
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MEMCRANDUM
26 November 1947
102 Mr. H. 8. Dauldy,
Chief Auditor
FRON: 7 J, W. Morcher,
Controller
SUBJECT: Audit - Hongkong Branch China Uffice

1 July = 30 September 1947

1. Thie is in reply to your memorandum dated 24 November 1947 relative
to the .h"o

2. In reference to Receipt 509 for HKS 20,000 for the sale of old
Stuiebaker trucks as scrap.= An allowance was made in the budget
covering CHT closure for receipte from the sale of scrap. In the
circumstances it ie correct to show this amount as an offset againet
the coste incurred by UNERA on CHT closure,

3« Pisbursements - Action has been taken by Mr., lowell on the subject

of commitments of funds without Fiscal approval, UNRRA "forced" CWT

to accept CNC in payment of charters covering shipment of CHT equip=-

ment from Hongkong to Shanghal and cargo transhipped from the "Kafiristan",
1% would, therefore, be unreasonable to charge CWT with actual expenses
incurred Wy UNREA in Hongkong dollars, and the charges against UNERA
should !m.

4, Mr, Howell has ruled that all expenses incurred outside of China
including Honckong are chargeable to 1P Account or IR0, I believe
Bylandt is making the necessary adjusting vouchers for 3 June Accounts,
Under this ruling Items (a) and (d) are not chargeable to UNRAA and
Item (¢) would appear to recuire adjustment,

5« In regard to your paragraph #9, it is my understanding that a

legal opinion was obtained from Washington im regard to UNREA's

liability for overside delivery charges., 1 wuld prefer to have a

report from Cowan on this matter before setting up an Accounts Receivable.
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CHINA OFFICE P £

Wy, A. 5§, Cowan -
Pirsctor 27 NCVY.19%7
UNERA Hongkong Branch ot~ A77

of China Office ~
Ritz Hotel, 122 Austin Rd, _
KOWLOCH, HONGKONG \ \'u

Dear :r, Covant
Subjects Audit - Hongkong Branch China Office
- 1
With reference to the audit report of the Hongkong accounts for

the period 1 July to 30 September 1947, copy of which was handed
to you on the 18th November, attached hereto arc mema and

commente which have been directed to the Controller and Acting Chief

Accountant concerning actions as the result of the audit and which

are self-explanatery.

It ie also desired that you furnish further particulars regarding

the Accounts Receivadle item, Rits Hotel. This appears to be a
substantial outstanding and in view of imminent closure, to need
vigorous action %o clear,

Singcerely yours,

J. ¥, Morcher
Controller
China Office
Encls,
ces Controller
Deloitte's
Daly

A/Ohief Accountant
Director (Reading)
Registry/(2)

7

HSDaulby/ca ,'r Gl A “1 4
aynpy L



MEMORANDUM

24 November 1947
01 fhe Controller
FROM: K. $. Daulby, Chief Auditor

SUBJEQ;: Autit - Hongkong Branch China Office
1 July-30 September 1947.

Torwarded herewlth is a copy of a2 report of an asudlt of the
Fongrong accounte for the period 1 July to 30 September 1947.

2. The reference to Recelpt 509 for HK§20,000 for the sale of

0ld Studebakar trucks as ecrap, ls referred for a ruling, please.

3. Attention is drawm to para 1 under the heading "Disburse-
ments".

i, Your concurrence, as stated in para 1(s) ie requested please
and also 2 ruling in regard to para 1(1b).

5. A separate report is being furnished in regard to Item 2,
Youcher T=00.

6. Ttem 3 has been discussed with the Director, Hongkong Office,
who will teke action in regard thereto,

j In regard to Item ¥, a report will bde furanished by the Director.
8. The references to Receipte 514, 541 and 545 and also to Journal

Voucher 126 have been drawn to the attention of the Acting Chief Account-
ant for action.

Q. The Director alsc requires a ruling in regard to the overeside
delivery charges referred to in the "General” parugraph of the report.

ce: Deloittes
Daly -
A/Chief Aceountant
Cowan, Hongkong




NEMORANDUM

‘ 24 November 1947
TO8 Acting Chief Accountant
THRU: The Comtroller

FROM: / H.S. Dauldy, Chief Aunditor

SURJRCT: Audit - Fopngkong Brarch China Office
1 July=30 Sevtember 1947

With reference to the attached report of an audit of the
Fongkong accounte, your particular reference would be appreciated
to the paragraphe concerning Raceipts 514, 5U1 and 545.

2. ¥hen diescuseing thies with the Director, Hongkong 0Office,
he made 2 reguest that the relative Journal Entries be made out here.

3. In regard to Journmal Voucher J/126, necessary adjustmente
in the pereonal account are recuired,

cet Controller
Deloittes

Daly
Cowvan, Hongkong







LU Hetelaulby, Coriel audilter,

Y J.a.mﬂw‘ suditor
SUBJEGTY Hom Sowy sudit = Period 1 July <« 30 Septesber.

7’

Fapsuent %o your instyvetions I proveeded ‘¢ Homghong 4o sele an sudlt of
the books and records of the Brench of the Chima Office for the
pariod 1 July « 30 Segtenber 197, and subsit berewith ay renert for your
conalderstion,

Qi Omsh on Hand wes chescked snd foumd inm orders

Wrfice Inprest Fund HER550,4 10
Feie lmprost Fumd 56,0
fostage luprast Pand 50,0

Sl s Lk i Cosh receipte -ere ghecked for serled 1 July - 0
teptesber, The felloving (uerdss sre relged as ‘o roper hendiing

wmmﬁmvwzmtn.mrwnhd-umm
a8 sersp, The fumda ere crodited ‘o T0T (lesure Accvunt but sheuld be
credited ¢ ‘be China WWfies Tor eredit to Hiscellanesus incoma,

feoelipt 514 dated 13 refund by CRIS. of £:22,623.05 for Pepresen=
tation impenses peid by BNGL and refmded ser Gffie letter Culle
13393“}0-&”&:.'&.0“.!.&1’. This trenssction should be
ot u: 43 en Lcecunts Escedveble ss of 30 June 1947 so sa %o be reflected
in the fisosl year emding 30 June. The credit wes msde to Code Jelb.

loceipt 541 deted 4 Jeptecter refund for slr pessage fer Wr. and Wrs.
fiwe %o Shenghal in My 1946, This refund bas reference to Chinas Offies
letter CUNK - LL09D dstad 35 July 1947. The trunssetion should bde handled
in fisesl year snding 30 June 1947. The eredit ls te China Offlce.

Receoipt 545, Fefumd of frei ht and hendling charges for shiseent of

Swo trucks to Bsigon und Seangkok, This oredit iz mde to Transportation
aﬂuanuw;da( The trenseeti n should be hasllied in fiscsl yesr ending
30 Jume 1 47.

LAMBISNIS Pishursesenta were Ghesked for he serliod 1 July - 30
M& HWWM“M“M ing sre
1isted for considerctics «nd adjustaent if neeesssry.

le Payacnt of alscellsnecus axpenses of 5/0 %an T4 (0 7) and charging
of seme Lo Trensportation :nd lsreboualng.

These peysents ware aade on autherity of s eogy of & letier froa
Jo e Thorp to B, B, Hnuls dsted 1 July 1947 wiioh states inm purts
"Farther ¢ our telephone csuversstlon of this worning in
connection with the mropossl %o treap-ship suppliss frea the
5/8 Kefiristen ot Hongken:, 1t 1o hereby comfirsed thet if

i



P=45
=9 Pea= Use of Oovern~

went ., TaW
&aiG Tow= carge

on Sundsy 150, T aw
#=71 Plloting eherges smd

bost hire 2, T a&W
8«72 110 tons fresh water 168, T & W
8«73 Bill of th for

%en Y1 (o/s) 6. Taw
$=73 Light dues 123,70 T & %

2. Voucher 7-90, Fayweut to by, J. L. Froomer for medicsl

Ao

ssrvices rendered Ly, Mex Eeie in Hengkeng HMKPE630, As

br. Klein did not use the aproved "N L4 dooter,

of these expenges will be the sub
reyort %o be sulmitted Lo the

aetion,

Expenges iscurred prior ‘o 1 July, mid in July or iugust
snd eharged to POIRG,

Voucher T=85, fuyment for alrpleme ticket 9 July from
8t te Hongkeng for Mlss Leots end Tillism
Colitses - Friw Sw

funds = their subsiatemece %o IED begimnins 1 July.

Be

)

of a special cudit
Tlaiss Conmittee for

Vousher 7«90, of nedical servicea for Dr, iax
Klein. ixpenses red in Jupe ere chargeable to URIRA

AK2630,
(Sume es item two shove)

Vougher Befi., Puyment to Dre. ‘nderecn ind Pariaers,



4o Voucher 8-58, Vang Kee & Company. Invelce ChAelSs

be

In emplainin, the cherges for demurruge CHNFIA stales

"The LT Van ¥1 hes neo meohanicel meams of 1404 cLTgoas,
Jhe osn cnly work with one gang i.e. through the door®
feaemwe gitustion wie worsened vhan lesding hes %0 he done
by assns of =amual laboureeee*

bang Kee & Compeny. Lnvolee (Riel58.

8/8 Uan Yi. Te are ehnryed for cne chlef fommmn snd twe
heteh fowmen om ni "Bt for 21, 22 and 23 July. e
are &«lso cherged for wvinchwen and wire slinga.

The list 1ten en inveice CHi«1358 1s for coelies working

T lighter E=5, low does it heppen thet we are billed
wwmrcrmmiumucﬁrlﬁ\mmm,
the chargea fer lightersge en involee 155 Justified.
are

billed for two gangs werking 22nd and 20rd hereas
statenent on invelee Cidel’5 states that omly cme gang
m.

& gep

Ef

Thizs was discussed with the Actliag Director, sho was o
investigate and repert to the Chins Ufflee.
IS TVNR FTOPENE
Jo 126, [Ixpense Voucher of 7. U, Snerrard were br 13

w0 China Office for sudit. The fellowing dle-
allowance hove bBosn wade snd elsia should be filled
with #7210 for refund,

18 Ssyreh, Fallawalls snd ecelie hire =t Hemgkcong HR*1S5.

3



22 daren,

1 ipeid.

4 Aprdl.

4 aprdl,

17 fprid.

17 april.

8 day.

3 Hay.

8 day.

7 e,

7 June.

8 June,

8 June.

Tresaportation cherges Shengnsl mot surported
a cer:ificnte trungportation wes not sviilatie

Cherge of (N050,000 for two meals exoeeds
Shenghed allowence . Uissllowed CHCT1),000

Texd hive to ship CNE' S0 The cherge is
sxcessive and not n,:pu‘ol Wy certific te ihet
tyengportation vas not svallable, Dissllowed
CHE 180,000

Ship arrived Honghkong &t 10 a.m. charge for
breakfust which soald heve been MIM
sbhoerd ship s disalloved

fallawalls and ccolle bire L2 sxosssive.
Pdssl loved

Charge fer lumech laundry eof

oRC s,mouwidmmﬂnf‘mm
sistenes rste was ONC' 37,000 per day. Dissllowed
CNCi60,500

Cartifioste ls not attsched thet Stranaportsticn

in Centen was 2ot svailsble., Pisallowed
CRCT15,000

Certifis:te is not stiauched thet Srenavertation
in Canton wes not awsilable, Disallowsed
THOT 404,000

therge for dimmer snd leundry was CNC!37,000
at whiok time the full subolistense allowsnce

Copy of trevel suthorisaticon is not stiached %o
expense voucher,

Certifiorte is not attached Lhat teansportation
wez 5Ot availeble in Conton. Disallowsd
CHCTL0, 000

Chergs of CNCTJ5,000 for lunch is oxcessive as
full subsistence vate is CNCE60,000 ner day,
idssliewed CNCI15,000

Chrrge of CHCIT5,000 for breakfast, lusch and

lsuniyy i sxcegaive as fuil stenoe Tete is
ORC260,000 per day. Dismilowed CNCES3,000

Coolle hire st Canton station ef CROI20,000 is
mm.mmmmmd
CHCT15,000

4

585

3450

7.50

20.45

4.98

Yedd

i

6.53

2,46

245
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tmmummmr. be Sherrerd HK2113.17
Usi 8.9

Chine Office will handle.

werside delivery chargss mere discussed with v,
fiowsdl snd Wy. Commn., Ur, Cosaan sdvised that he wes endevouring
to get HOU %o pey these charges but so far had,hsd no reply
frem thesm, /r. Zowell suggested that the be set wp
&8 an jooo.mts Meceiveble aga: nst the Uninese until
final discussics was reeched sa %o whese iiability.

Certificetion of Benk belance as at 30 Septeshber 1947 from

Hongkong 4 fhumgbal Punking Corporetion is atisched to originsl
of this resort,




30 _Seassuber 1947
v Hongheng & Shan;ted Bsak K&34 , 687,068, 99
« lmprest Pund - Gffice 550.
e Inprest Puné « F I Store ' 5%,
« Imzrest Fund - Postage 500,
Actounts Neceivable « Travel 536,12
Acgoumts feceivable - Cther 100,208, 48
Sugpense Joeount
uﬁ&."’ﬂ.’l&ﬂ
Chine UfTice Current icccumt .
hosounts Payebls :w
4,773,516.9%
SCLETS BLCalNakid - TLAVEL
Ao 3o Cowsn HK2200,00
dax Klein 0602
HE§536.12
SOCLAREE FRCLIAE - SR
#K§187.50
“ater [rTensport 550,00
Eighway Trensncrd Dlesure Acccunt 94,558, 68
“e 500630
tobeld badd a0



La5DN
A Sovesber 19N

08 fhe Medical Clalw Comnittes

THRUy The Tentrollar

TROMT £, 5. Usulby, Chief iuditor

S0 ¥y a = Joudha

ubitted horewith 12 a roport of our Fleld Awilter regsriing the
prwsent for sedical services for v, HMax Klednm, who was attached %o the
Hepatriation Jransh Cffice at Hengkong,

24 fouwr approval or disspproval of thies oxpeass t0 the Administration
vill be ancreciated,

cet CTonSrollaor
leleoltia's
waly
AfCrtef Ascountant
Cowan, lengkong




e 8. Dsulby, Chief Auditer

Jo¥, Purker, Calef Reglosal sesountant,

Pdrther refersnce to item 2, Hongkong sudit, Voucher 7=90,

vy i
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Committes for approval

iince Dr, Klein did not use the WNiN. spproved doster
Ihummmtummmn
iommm
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Stook Exchange Siilding,
Room No, 41=-43

Hongkong 30 June 1947

To U N RRA
Hgpatriation Sranch Office Hongkong
Ritz Hotel, Kowloon.

To
Dr. J. E. Fromuer, li,D,

76 House visits Professional attendance i 450
Lediolne injection &

laboratory $ 180
Total ¢ 630
“udited by 7=90
R.B,0, 289
Ada Shum
317,47

Dr. Klein
treated for food polsoning
and Hepatites

passed for payment
' £,D, Sherrard
8.90‘7
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Tot: My, T. Sherrard, Acting Director,
Repatriation Branch Office, UNR:iA, Hongkonge.

From:

Dr, M, Xlein, ledical Officer,
Repatriation Branch 0ffice, UNRRA Hongkong.,

Pate: 10th July 1947

Subjeot: Statement on My Illness.

At your request I submit following statement:

1.

2.

‘was not willing to take any risk,

I chose Dr. J, Frommer as my medlcal attendant because he
has been nmy family doctor since many years and is familiar
with my constitution, iy condition was so serious that I

When I resumed my duties 1 was told that Dir., Clarke very
kindly had arranged that my doctor's bill would be met by
UNRRA .

1 siéncerely tarust that you will understand my f inancial
position, especially if you consider that I dont get bny
living ellowance and that a serious illness clases many -
big expenses besides the doctor's bill,

A statement of Dr., J, $romuer will be send in by himself
as requested,



=
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Dr. J.E. FYrommer
41=-43 Stock Exchange Bulilding,
Ice licuse Street

3
»

Hong Kong
10th July 1947
UNRRA,
Repatriation Branch Office,
Hongkong .
Gentlewmean,

With reference to your verbal request to Dr, Klein
for a statement concerning my bill for professional sttendances
to Dr, Klein I have the honour to give you the fellowing parti- e
culars.

1) I am Dr. Klein's medical attendance since many years.
2) The 2nd June 1947 I have been urgently called to b
Dr, Klein's house and found Dr, Klein in very oritical

condition, he was continuocusly vomiting and could not retain food
or ligquld and I was compelled to visit hir three timee dally in
order to keep him alive by curative and nutritive injections,
This condition lasted about ten days after which the patlent
was in sucii a weak ocondition that I still had to sec him more
than onoe daily, I had to administer him many kinds of sedatives,
calmantes and vitemin, liver and glucose preparation,

Your request of a statement 1s ratlier surprising and unusual and
I wish to mention, that it is the first time in my medloal prace
tice that 1 have to comply with such request, despite the faot
that I have been doing and am still doing medical works for
various kind of business enterprises and berevolent institution
(missions eto.).

Yours very truly,
Dr., ‘g E. Fromer

A-pproved for payument

A.Se Cowan
1‘.7.4
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¥r. A, §. Cowan, L NO’ fag>
Pirsetor, Bk~ /TS
USRRA Hongkong Brasch of Chine Offiece,

122 sustin Road,

Eowloon, Hoagkong.

m*-m.
Iz reply to your letter BECO-1897 dated 17th inst.:

(a) It 1s in order for you to pay HE$ 320.00 for
¥r. D. ¥, Giifillan's fare Shansbal to Kenghon.

(b) Advise Jardines that

Sydney . _
-ﬂ..._./
Toure sincerely,
J. N, lcrcher
Controller
URERA China Office
Jlmacintyre/bp
26 Vovember 1547

ee: Cleveland (Reading file)
liorcher

:’htrn ("Hongkong"” File)

Registey (3



" Smbankuent Building
370 North Scochow Bond

.l'o ™ ‘ h b "
Trecutive Officer 2ENOY Yags
UNRRA Hongkong Branch of Gl:hn Ufﬂm‘ COMK - /J7/
Ritz Hotel

122 metin Road

. Kowloon

Bear My, Cowan?

¥We wish to thamk you for your letters HECO 1853 and HKCO 1888,
together with their enclosed Mﬁ! and inventories,

Sinee we wivte to you on 27 October (CGHK 1547) we 'hm_ruunl
a copy of the inventory for the YR-69 from C¥F, Shenghai.

Our records euyering Vetervys equipment delivered to the Hongkong
Office are m.lu_phtu.

Yours sincerely,

W, H, Dgy, Chief,
Iﬂuﬁid Rghab, Mv,
Buresu of Swoly

Drafted by:
ViDgy(Ormbe g
26 November 1 7

cc ¢ Rea&u 1
Ormberg @
Palevesky
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Nry AJSe Coman, =3

Ixecutive OfTicer, /Q_‘-.,‘r |
EPranek of Ohina Office, ) ;,

iidts lotel,

£owloon, A

; ekong,

ittention 3 Chief Acsoumtant
Dear Sir,

Reference your lstters HEC0=19504 and 1906 dated 19th snd 20th
Novembar respectively in respect of Salary paymenmts to PCIRG

l

% m, JoReBe  M.4529 WRE1,393.33 28,7.47 WRR4

2¢ Klein, 4531 1,393,337 1847 *
0 e 457 ;:m.m - Sy
e HAL’M vm e 4523 496,25 307,47 *
6o L850 496,25 1.9.47 "
. lau-t.t, J.i.ﬂ. 4544 6163453 15.9,47 WER4
8. IKlein, iex 4547 6,509,06 26,9.47 "
10, Klein, Nex 4555 1,993.33 "

Original copies of Aud Formp Hoged554 and 4555 have heen mialsld
and certifiad copies are recuested, l-.hﬂnm,m
have been motified to debit these drawingse

h&utMthﬁnuMmu’-'Mhﬁ

personnel concerned,
Yours sincersly g
Drafted bys JC/hk ’
Dates 25 Nov, 1947
FCIRO Chet section
s . :
** Payrons Catne’ offhon

Director's reading file
Morcher = Daly = Registry (2)
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CHINA OFFICE

Mr, A, 5, Cowan

Ulirector

UNRRA Hongkong Branch 2 6NCY: 1322
of China Office Lok ~ St {d

Rits Hotel, 122 Austin Td. 7

KOWLOON, HONGKONG

Ugar kr, Cowans

Subject? Audit « Repatriation Branch Office, Hongkong
= Ending 70 June

The following extracts from the audit report on the R, 3.0, accounts, Hongkong
is forvarded for close follow up, please,

Item 5 = "On 3 lovember I requested the *following information by
nercrandum sddressed to Mr. T, 5. Sherrard, Acting Pirector,
PCIRO, Mongkong Branch Office. I have not received an
answer o thic request, “See attached mewo,"

Item 7 of the report reads as follows., It would be sppreciated if you would
follow this matter up too,

"Request was made Wy Mr., Howell that a list be prepared of payments
made for passage By repatriates, The extreme righthand column of
the repatriation document shows, or is supported to show, this
figure, In some cases the anounts were filled in, in others the
column wvas left blank and in some cases the colum had been cut off,
making it impossible to obtaln the information desired,”

Yours sincerely,

J. W, Horcher
Controller
China Office
Enclg,
cc: Controller
Deloitte's
Daly
Director (Reading)

Registry (2)

HSDaulby/ca 24/11/47 Q(QM & PP

X




3 rovember 1947

Tos Mre Te Do Sherrand,
’ onchdag Reenh UFice.
FROM: Jo %o Furher,
Auditor.
Uith further reforencs 10 ouwr recent conversation
regarding papment of full or in pert of trassporiasion
scetes by Displesed jersons, will you please give me a
ptatement in five sopies an Pollows:
le Full particdlare that no Displased lersons
repatristed from fouthern Asias and Netels
paid any part of tieir trensportation ccsts
0 THA or (NRRA employwes.
2¢ Thet no Displased er-oms Pejatviated from
China to Soutihemm Asia or the N.5.1. made pay-
aeat da full or in part for tuelr transportation
sosts gpomn arrival at their hosme wiere they
would have had sccess to their bank ascowmtas.

*0s (his memorendun is referved 30 in paregraph Se
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¥r. &/ 8. Cowan
nuu{u,mmamm ""‘""""f”‘?‘ -
UNARA, 122 Austin Rosd s TN
Hongkong \; ™ /

Attention: Mr., B, Bylandt, Chief Acoountant
Dear Sir,

Upon checking the personsl account of Mrs. Verna Braithwaite, IR0 employee,
we have a charge remaining of HES 430.00, vhich is made up as follows: -

Advance - July Hongkong Office HE$ 1,000.00
Deduction from UNERA Final

Settlement - Septesber, §70.00
Belanee due to IRO HE§  430.00

The HE§ 570.00 was deducted as per the statement of personal account, Field
Allotment and Subsistence, forwarded to this office, along with her ¥ & 4 1,
dated 26th September, 1947.

This statenent is noted as followsi-

“Against the advance of HE$ 1,000.00 we have processed
and passed an expemse voucher for HES 430.00. Niss
Braithwaite is, therefore, still indebfed to the
idministration HE§ 570.00 -« which may be deducted from
her final settlement.”

Your September report did mot reflect this voucher as credited to the IRO
persenal account of Ers. Braithwaite, (your Debit Adviee 123), and we are
unable to elear this sccount with the IR0 ofice here, until we have econ-

firmation that no payyent has beon made to Mrs., Braithwaite on this voucher.

If this voucher was recorded in your Septesber acecounts, and no cash wes
disthursed, kindly adjust your records and forwerd this office the necessary
erodit advice in order to clear this account ca our records.

P s T T =g Tl 2R o e TR o e v m e T D s 2T =
m E R s % ok _ % ﬂ :Eﬂ_‘—_ﬂﬁl " s R e, To PR tif S 6} AN et rl‘"‘ )
BT A TR L g e J' " P L e gy e s el L RN T O LR U
.l ™ . . " ] y AR ﬁé L'ﬂ SR r»&_-_{ I of i:h-o‘.‘ R, & ...q N o 'f"t" .:
i B

24 November 1947 »d
cet wh(l‘;ﬂm file) J. L. Maeintyre

m“m (2) IRO Acting Chief hcoountant
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The Direetor - 21 NGV 1847
Hongkong Ersnch of Chins Office, oMK - /r/z;
U. gt Ro ﬁ-. e - ﬁ
122 l“m M’ ) s 'Il
Hongkong hij" «V?
Dear oir,
URkiRa 1 Case Cable Tnduletors, Standby ]
IOk Ik 1/1 Votors.
¥, 41703
fiongkong

Witk reference to the sbovementionsd case shipped from Hongkong to
Shenghsi per s.s. "Impire ¥ye", we have to advise that we were no~
tified by Jardine, Hatheson & Oo., that this case waa shortlended
from s.s. "Clenartoey” at Shenghal.

fhen delivery wes taken of this case it was found %o be marked as
sbove end upon checking the a.s., "GClensrtney's” carge list it clesr-
ly stated thet this cese together with one other case # F.41702 were
destined for discharge at Hengkong further, the Hongkeng Outturn
Report #220 for s«s. "Glensrtney" shows that the two cssos were taken
delivery of by yous

Aocording to informstion ”M'fm Industrial Rehabilitation Di-
vision bere, thonnnmlmummtumm
this case tc be forwarded to Shanghed.

In view of the sforementioned, we would sppreciate it if you will

edvise us by return Alrmail how it came sabout that this case found
its way baek te Shenghel and whether you reguire this case returned
to Hongkong as Induatrial Rehabllitation do not require same here.

Thenking you for your prompt sttention perteining to this metter.
' Jingerely yours,

C. V. Certer
Chief, Port Piviaion
UKREA China Office

ciCarter(tutherford)scoc

24 November, 1947

ec : Thornton , Ships file
Rutherford, S50 Lieng



Mreecror,

Hongkong Branch of Chiae Offies, 24 NOY 102
Us He Ko Re B, : ol ST
197 Austin Road, &

Kowloon, Rongkang.

lisar 2ir

Eéa PORETE NATRSK®

We thesk you for your letter BC2-18%9 of the llth Fovember.

Ve are taking up the maiter with Hesdquartere and no further
netion on your uart is necessary.

fineerely yours,

C. ¥ Qarter
Chinf, Port Divisiea
VER A Chinm Office

Thornton/ vhs
22 November 1947



Er.

. 5. Coven e -
'ﬂ':h:. Hengkong Branch of China Office (,QHF(KS //

UNRRA, 122 dustia Read
Eouldon, Hoag kong

Dear Sy, Coman:

1.

2.

3.

The follewiag is the text of a ceble juet yeceived frem London:

*Reference shipuents rice as detailed below, we have been umable
trece payment freight in FEO or Washiagton., Advise "HO by oable
ropeat lashington attention Ludlow particulsrs of freight paid

by you if auy, all seilings Sia= Chim.®

FRARE B. KILLOG 12 Sereh 1546.
FURT KREGTALARR “lw.ﬁ’ul.ﬂm.lﬁu-
FURT ANSTEIRDAE 4 April, 1] Nay, 20 Jume, 22 July, 3 Sept, 1546,
FOET WLLE WUS 19 m’, i3 M. 3 m. 19“.
EFRRYLIN 28 Haych, 7 Hovevenber, 1946.
COASTAL WAVIGAT 8 June 1946,
PRI 3 ¢ Noweabey 1046, 2 Jemary 1947.
OHADT LL 17 Dmemeber 194E.
#e have charged to "Opean Freight® the folliowing amounts i
xhize fspe referenge Amount ¢
¥ Your Voucher iE-154 6 ,000.00
*Hermelin® Your /8 D60 21,7M7.460
*Frocune® L ) 90,944,868
*radell® L ) 60, 440 A0
t Your Voucher 1/78 Jun. 1947 T8.240,.80
' = 204328
tica you have ca each

Flesse forward a statevent giving all the inforns
of the eightesn shipseats yeforred to in London's eable. 1I yuu have
paid the freight bills they will be ia "Trasspertation asd Serehousing®
no doubt; our "Ueean Freight® accouat es sbove has been Wuilt up partly
on the strength of Deloittes' sudit reports and they don't mise much s
it say be that there 19 on unpeld liadility schnewbere.

/op fours sincerely,
Cloveland (Reading file) &
Eorcher
Daly, Deloittes d. L. intyre

Hacintyre("Ocean Froight" File) Aoting Chief Ageouatasnt
Registry (2)



Bsbankment Bullding,
370 Herth Seecchew Eoad,

Shmughsl .
AL |  NEY 1982

e~ S50
UNkEA Perts Officer, | PRE= 13
Hong Xong Branctk of the Chima Offiee, O
iits Hotel, \\
mmm'
SUEUUR . BUXGEUIG.
Attertion: Er, lersee Uylsudt - jecountont
Dear v, =
Yo would like to get the following cutetesding itews elemred from Chiss Uffiee
books. r. mx,mumnhu”um-&mm
two secounts, it woild therefore be apprecisted 1f you womld furnish his

with the reguired inforsstion,

) smdreevs, sutenls
Feb. 28, 17 - sdvanoe HELL01 .91

There is & motation on this secount tist the sdvense wes wade for
expeners in Flrgyeug, Kweilis, Yetlem, Penglun snd Tessicong.

Fleage sond tre supenge vouehe:r or your eredit sdvice to glesr this

2) Piexd, Gextyude £.
April 16, IS47 - Credit dtraits §400,00

re. Ward reoeived twe advunges fren by, ¥, Collipen inm ilsgmpore
en 10 April 1947, totallinmg Stralts (800,00,

Under dete of 30 Jums 1947, your Sebit idvice U-102, one sdvence of
Streite (400,00 sas transferved to Chima Uffies, losving the sbove
eredit, which em our hooks wes scnverted at rate of CHE4, 00,00 to
Streite §1.00, er CHNI1,"00,000.00,

"ill you kindly check regords for this seeoond advanes of Straits
£400,00, fssuiog & %t advige to ue teo elear this eredit,

dimcerely yours,
Irafted hys s.h&-/m I

Date: 22 Rov. 1947.

e¢cs: Director (Feading File) Jo Lo BACIRTERE,
Controller " " hdoting Chief iecountant,
bep.Controller Y . China Office.
fegistry (2) 7

Gen.decta,
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13 370 Horth tcochow Reed, Shanghai
l‘_ b -?-il.
/

I.__... . ‘ : ir( \‘J -‘-:,_
% RS
o Mr. A. 3. Cowan, wE /f!f
Director,
: nongkon; Braneh of China Office, _

. ‘- e R. A.. g

Lo
122 Austin Road, 3§\
Kowloon, Hongkong.

Sear Mr, Cowan 3

4
A 8/8 “TRONBPUOKE" ; K.148
¥e snclose for your attention = copy of the iuditors memeo.
reinting to the sudject shipment.
Sinesrely yours,
M.Js ven der Hoek
Chief, Port Division
UNREA China Office
3 Enels
Thornton/vhs
19 Fovember 1947
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TN 1947
ok - /56

ire AB. m
Exseutive Officer,

Hongkong Eranch J’ China Office,

Rits liotel, '

122 austin Road,

Kewloon, Hongkong,

fe 3 Transceript of Fleld Allotment Account

Desr Sir,

Attached hereto 1s tremscript of your Field illotment

Account es reguested by you during your visit to this

office,

Yours M.

Jo Gornar

Chief, Payroll Sectlon
Attty China Office

Drafted by: JC/hk

Dates 18 Nove 1947

ccs Payroll-
Director's reading file
Morcher

Daly
Regional Admin,
Registry (2)
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Hongkong Branch of UNRRA China Office,
122 imstin Noed,

Kowloon, Hongkong. {7 NOV 1947
LK~ 1187
Dear Sipm: /

Attention: Mr, A.5. Cowan, Pirector.
We have your letter RXCO-1577 of 6 November for reply.

We note that you @44 not include the $.5. Templar discharge of 15 October
within your report for receipt and relesse as of 31 October 1947. The
last n-;:?ul-m-nmrmﬂ is for the 5.5, Nagars under date of
Magust 1947, '

Your reply to our gquery om the types snd quantities of the 5.5, Templar

shipaent did not specify the tomnages. Your cable, ¥0.1000, of 15 Octoder
menticned superphoephate, but we balieve this is reslly bicalelie phosphate.
Flease confirm. .

We note you have sn ink notation on the paragrsph concerning the payment
of HE§210,592.61 by the Farmers Bank end the proportional costs for the
"Sagera" shipment that these are subjeet to further check. Flease let

us have the results of your checking.

Sincersly yours,

SEIM/ STOVER/ tn%? ‘

Drafted: 15 Nov. 1947 VIELEMM 7. G
- Chief, Agricul turel Rehabilitsation Divisiom.

ce: ( Col. J. Thorp ;

Pearl Tennenbaum, Office of Director

P.C. Ma¥ & N.F. Changz, MOAF

Trust Dept. Farmers Bank

F.C. Hsu, CNRRA

“Hegistry (2) :

Reading file
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Wr. A. 5. Cownn, ' ' |
Pireetor, A
Pongkong Brapeh of Chinm Office,

hc “I « e Ap, j £l : 7
122 Anetin Romd, S h/i
Kowloor, Hoagkong. ) “’” %
bery Mr, Cowan

3[3 YIHOENACKE" Cutturs l-;!

We are obliged dy your letter SKCO-1872 of the § Novender, and
as reguested send you herewlith -

(a) = copy of your 8-77 A; snd
(8) your 5-77 B. of which we had & spare copy.

Yincerely yours,

Heds van der Hoek
Chief, Port Mvision
UNRRA China Office

Thornton/vhe
13 November 1947



VRSl TR T R SR

p.
1
B

/

Nr. A. 5. Cowan, i o5HESE
Pirector, Bongkong Pranch of Chine OfTiee,

UNRRA, 122 Austin Road,

Eowloon, Homg Kong.

Attention: Ny, Herman Bylandt.

In ¥r, Bylondt's letter Ho, HECO.1869 dated 6th Hovember 1947 he states
that the sum of HE§ 210,892,61 received from the Parmers' Bank on 29th
Oetober i1p "in final setilenent of the acccunts due %o

shipmente to points cther than Cantem, with the exception of the fertiliser
shipred to Formosa®™.

In an earlier letter (HECO.1781 of Gth Cotober 1947) Er. Bylsndt showed

the total amount recoverable as HE§ 500,344.93, subject to possible inervease

nm«mzmwrums.s. "Sagara”; in letter HECC-1781

the “Nagara" expenses were shown as FE§ 48,193.43 qnd the figure of

HE§ 50C,344.93 did not include snything for shipment to Formesa.
we

mmmom&mwmm. *mwwwu bility
that letter Ho. HECO- say contain a typogra error. Assuming it
does, we have still te reconeile:
Grand total per statement attached to letter
HECO=1781, which total includee "Hagara®™ ....... fK§ 500,344.93
mm.m’ ShbrasrsinsaRNARDENT _W
China Office has set up as iccount Receivable .. 452,151.50
First amount nniv-d esssss HE§ 150,000.00 .
Second * 210,892,61 360,892,680
Fhat ilﬂ.ﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬂﬂfﬂhdiffm SessNsRsennnnane m n.mcw

—_—
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My. i, 5, Cowan -2 -

It would seen that lr. Bylandt is not correct inm saying that the
receipt of HEJ 210,892.61 was & inal setilement.

The § 210,892 19 based on the smount originselly set up HE] 689,506

Letg Formoss Charges reversed 320,614
First payment 450,000 A78.604

ng 230,892

Flease got after the Farmers' Bank for § 91,25¢.89 ia addition to
vhatever is due for "NHagera®™ shipment,

Drefted 1 Jllacintyre/bp
Date: 13 Hov. 1947

ce: Cleveland (Reading file)
Morcher

Thorp
Macintyre ("Farmers' Bank"File)
Registry (2)
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. A. 5. Comn aeille i
Pirecter, Honghong Branch of Chine Office
UNRRA, 122 Austin Road
Hongkong
Attentiens Br. K. Bvlandt, Chisf Agcountent &
Dear tr. Cowan,

A subsistence advance covering the period # te 12th July, 1947 was
given %o H, lekinney, by your of Mice. The amcunt of this sdvance
wes 4§ 110,00,

iy, Velinney has esccounted for this advance in China Off'ice and our
bocks at present reflect a credit of the sbove amount.

Elndly check your records for this payment to lir. Nelimney and forwerd
this office a Debit Adviee to clesr cur reccyds.

Einecerely yours,
J.me
Aoting Chief Accountant
China Office
/
MkWard /bp
13 Bov, 1947

cc: Cleveland (Reading file)
Horcher

Bacintyre
Registry (2)



Direstor : _ ke B
Hengkong Branch of Chima Office.
U Ne R Ri As,

122 Austin Road, 13N0V.1947 -
Kowloon, Homgkong. cepi~ /163
Dear Sir

5(8 "Kitsilamo Park® j K-T4

“Mmformhtw‘ﬂﬂ-lmdthﬁkum.

The Auditor's mote of the 20 May, vhich appears to have
gone astray, recuested the offloading tallies and no
further action, therefore, is necessary.

finoerely yours

Heds van der Hoek
Ghief, Port Divieion
UNR3A China Cffiece

Thornton/vhe
11 November 1947
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370 Jiorth Soochow Road, Shanshei 41 ﬂ DA
7 al
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W > b,
.._- S A o
y "
Director ’7
o ‘I\'f"l T 3
Hongkong Branch of Ohina Office, 1ohoV.la 47
Ve B R R. Ao, CoHk~ JE2

122 Magtin Romd,
Kowloon, Hongkong.

Desr Sir 1
g "it. Be * 3 K-

Wo neknovledge receipt of pour letSer HKCO.1849 dated Cotober
30, 1947.

The following are the detnils given ia the Bills of Ladimg
sent %0 ue under covar of your EKGO-1371 dated June 11, 1947.

mgf.wn

- e lne '
2 18,545 185
3 30,554 305
4 8,252 8O
5 5,100 50

Ve ecan trace no reference in may other domuments %o these
"iooden Ventilators" and we 40 not kmow their purpose, but
they appear on the Bills of Lading though they are omitted
fron the Outturn Report. Ye note, however, that the number
of ventilatora in ench Bill of Lading is nearly proportionate
to the number of rice bege loaded.

¥ill you yl.uo investignte and let us have your comments.

Sinecerely yours,

¥.J, van der Hoek
‘Chief, Port Division
UHRRL China Office

Thornton/vhs
11 November 1947
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ix, AsS, Cowan

Lxeeutive Cfficer

UNRRA Hongkong Hranch of China Office
Ritz Hotel

122 Austin Road

Kowloon, Hoangkong

Les

of Meeting hLeld in Honskong
Saay, Uotober =Z0Th, 1947,

Dear kr, Cowang

In regerd to the above it has been woted that

Fage 10 is missing on ix, Moroher's copy.

Would you therefors be good enough to forward
gllmuatdy one complete copy for Mr, Morcher's
8o

Yours sincerely,

A

Ce Jo DALY

China Office

Uraited by GRwilson/kdes

Date: 10 Novewmber 1947

ec ¢ COCleveland (Reeding r‘ileg
lMorcher (Reading 7ile
paly _
Rezistry (2)



J.E, Nerryman, III
Director,
Division of Admn Services

JEMerryman/ejce

ces Registry (2)

Merryman
Director's Reading File
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Adl_sals d 1050 43 -“, _. T-‘.\ﬂ"l -

ot~ M8 T AL AL
UNREA Perts Offieer, .
eng fong Branch of the Chise Offiee, | < s
Fite Hotel, e .
122 ivetin ioad, T
JRTES S-SR \ “\
AN e B Eylendt - igecuntent
bear idr,

E
:
]
E

in 28 W7, and 4%
fnshingten on 20 July 17,

is sxtvensly doubtful whether Gashingtos will be in & pesities e

&
Urafted %.Tans oom
Date: 8 Hov, 1“7.
¢or Director (Reading File)
Contrellier . "
Dep, Controller " "
Reglatry (2)

Gen. Acots.

Lisoerely youwrs,

il

d. L, B0
reting Chief iAceoumtant,
Chima Office.
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Sr. A, 5. Comn CQHK ,;5’7
Agting Director

Hongkong Branch of China Offiece

122 Austin Road

Lexloon
Attention: . . Bylsadt

Mk- c_l
e liafs

Er, Eils, of Deloittes, cur Extermal Addiitors, bas furnished a
list ae attacted of Facortd' Salaries and Expenges charged in .
B.E.0. Ascounta.

there

-3"1. --t“ v.ﬁ: (Code 2 - ©) appesxe
— . o, 23 *ﬂl.m JA8). It will be
necessnry to remllocste salsries fnd exponses as bet

a-e(mmlmz 1 (Trevel and c"',.

:gdf'&,f‘ﬂ n

=l
)

Ve will apyreciate & statesent of the division as scon as possible.

Sineerely yours,
"‘f’!’
d. L. smeintyre
Agtiasg Chief secountant
Chine Uffice
Jld¥acintyre/bp
Concurrence: Daly
ce: Cleveland (Reading rile)
liorcher

Daly

becintyre (Hongkong R.B.0. Pile)
Nille

Regiotry (2) -



R.,B.0.

11
13
yre
49
50/
56
57
58
56
65
66
7
72
74
75
7%
89
101
103
1l
123
128
148
156
165
180
186
188
194
159
202
203
204

IRC/19

1946/4

1947/€
1847/10
194717

468,00
1,233.18
840.00
350.03
1,768.00
248.70
422.00
422.00
348 .00
64E.00
2,359.00

1’m0m
180,00
252.00
472 .00
1,032.80
690,00
”-w
1,826,20
3,032.30
29.72
497.9%
761.70
1,004.41
873.40
860.00
187.04
1,254.26
342 .66
727 .85
1,%43.31
131.13
98.24

624,00
160.00
1,453.30
32¢.52
9.0

2238 .00



Yours gineerely,
do e Vorcher
canteroller
China OfTice
smal, VY LH T
ee. Director
Gaunnits
Horcher
Registry (2)
Jisdo
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“Shanghai 0, China

VE

LIS, Ly

/’

lire AdS. Cowan :
Executive Officer ‘
Branch -

of Ohing Of fice 31 00T.1547
Ritz Hotel M~ L

122 Austin Road
Kowloon, Hongkong

Dear Mr., Cowan:

Attached please find copy of a letter from Mr, On Wal
stating the final disposition in the case of the two mae
chinists who were employed by CHT Kowloon,

I trust that this disposition meets with your approe-

val.

S4ncerely yours,

D.Re MeNeill, Chief
Road Transport Div.
Bureau of Supply

Attachment: 1 copy of letter

Drafted by:
DRMcNeill/oy
30 Oct. 1947

ce: On Wal (BTW)
Thorp
McNeill
Reading file
Registry (2)



COoOPY

'CHINBSE NATIONAL
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

Oct. 23, 19!.L7

/

By 11/674

Mr. J.5. Thorp Sr——TIo
Deputy Director & Cnief of Supply

UNHRA, China Of fice

SHANGHAT

Dear iir. Thorp,

eference is made to your letter (21712) of vept.
8 addressed to Mr. L.Y¥. Chen on the subject of terminae
tion bonue for CHT employees in Hongkong.

It has now been decided thet they are entitled
to receive the termination bonus according to CNERA's
regulations, i.e, under three months' service, a bonus
of one monthj under six months' service, 2 bonus of
two months; any period over six wonths' service, a bonus
of three months,

It is understood that UNRRA is prepared to proe
vide termination bonmus in Hongkong dollers to the extert
of six weeks as already agreed. Now the total amount
needed for the balance due, as estimated Mir. HoWeArnott
at the exchange rate of CK6$7,050'.00 to HK$1,00, is CNC$
280,990,440, which will be imme iately remitted to our
Kowloon Supply Office for payment.

Meanwhile we have also informed Ky, Arnott of our
decision.

Yours sincerely,
s/s On Wal

Acting Lirector
BTW, CNRRA
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Uirector, "

;
(e 1015

Bongkong Brench of Chine Offioce, S i
Us Be Re Ba Aoy ok~ 1653
122 Juatin Road,

Kowloon, Hongkong.

Denr uo'com H

$/3 "TRIVALOREY ;3 K-197

¥®s have received from the Auditors a note to the affect that
the tally sheets reveal a %otal offlond of €,79 vnckeges
whereas your Outturn Aevort liete only 6,794,

On checking thege flgurees we dlscovered that wvhile the total
of 6,795 1e correct there are tw arrors in the telliiee, as
fallowe:- '

19,7.47. Lighter No,I48.

idne Ho.® : L4 gases § the sross-omst iz 28 cases 1
total offlond 660 inetend of 666,

21.7.47. Lighter Ho.h2l.
Line ¥o,1 1 150 coses : the crose<cast is 1H0 cames i
totnl offlend 239 ingtesd of 249,

Will you plscse have thage tally sheete cxenined and, AT
nsoedpnry, auend the Outturn.

Sincersly yours,

#.J). ven dor Hosk
Chief, Port Division
URRRA China Office

Thornton/ vha
30 October 1947



Bre e 5. Covan
iragutive T lowp
IFEd, Ypmgeoong 'wevph of Chiaa OF loe

dits Hoted
132 austin Rosd
tear Bre Cowent comk - /432
Pubjests Nre 7. 3, Heasman
*. ‘. ’iw
Sed. ¥illisse
The &4 Lerepesn legiomml Offiee have been bLilied by " & € 1o W
enount of & IPVeind for hres passares rovided %o the abowe per 0.0,
"Bapreas of Seotisand® from Nombheny to LK. en 09 Jame LY.
P11 you plesse eoafirs thel thic seosust is peyeile by lLondes,
't woudd slse be sppresisted 1T you weuld eend ue ¢ soy of your wéekly
ropord on trovel for the geried 23 June w0 © July 197, ss ve Jo ael
sppear %0 have “sgelved 1, .
idelk :
2% Ootobar 1947
Conourrensai l.'uuo‘ do 1o Borryuan i1
I mAnay Sireater
Cnih, Londoun ,-‘.m.,z;. Py ARYGRHE)2/F 217 Shviglm of A0 Surviene
eor Lindsey
Ve ryman
Jerson
oo
R“&h @

i"*‘“’f zxﬁ/
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370 North Soochow Hoad, Shanghai -0.

; 2900T.1947
CoHk 1551

Mr. Ay 5« Cowan

Acting Director

Hongkong Branch of Chins (ffice

122, Austin Road P
sowloon.

Dear lir, Cowan,
Lsdals

On receipt of your Debit Advice No. 105 dated June 1947 we passed
on the charge to VWashington. They do not accept the charge and have
sent us s reversing debit advice (VWash 149/China 15) with the
following notation:-

“No GeheT. Procurement shatever was authorised

8

G.A.7. besides P.0.L. and that at Homolulu
and ¥anila was about §6,000.00 for plane
perts in Japan under UA=1145. All other

supplies and equirment required by C.A.T.
mst be secured from CHERA and CHEEA or

Ve, in turn, now reverse your charge to usj; our debit advice No.
China 319/¥K-34 is enclosed.
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Drafted:

CoCol

Macintyre/or
29th October 1947

Cleveland (Reading File)
lorcher

Daly

Duncan (Legal)

Hacintyre ("C.A.T." File)
Reg. Adm.

Registry (2)
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. 4e 5. Cowan O
Acting Director
Branch of China Office
122, Austin Road

Lowloon.
Dear lr. Cowan,

Your letter Ho. HEGO-1796 dated 1ith October 1947 is essily
snswered. The Administration should got rey the sum of HE§ 14.55
hm,hhuu&b.,- in respect of thelr freight
account against Mrs. .

Though it does not concern the idministration, you might as
well be advised that Jardines pwrobably owe lrs. Boyce some money, °
and she is adjusting the financial metters with their Shanghai

Drafted: Macintyre/or

27th October 1947

Iours sincerely,
c.c.: Cleveland (Reading File)
Morcher ( " ") B’w
Daly ( " n )
lacintyre ("Hongkong" 9+ ke Easeintyve,
File) Acting Chief Acecountent.
Reg. Admin.
Registry (2)/

Copy: Wrs. Boyce
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370 N, Soechow Road
o Shanghail

27 0CT. 1947

: wHK-}L"Vf

Hongkong Branch of UNRRA China Office
122 iustia Road
Xowloon, Hongkong

ATTENTION: A S, Cowen, Director
Dear Sirs:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your HEKCO-1801 of 14 Cetober,
in which you enclosed a statement on recelpt and release of fer-
tilizers as complled by CHRRA Kowloen Supply Office.

We would be pleased to have simlilar reports from you as soon as
there are receipts and release after September 30.

We were iaformed by eable that 14,670 bags of superphosphate m
amponium sulphate have besa Wu in Kowloon from the S5 "Templar®
but there was no indiecation of %he quantity for each type of fer-
tilizer. Ve prosume that these are for 1087 metric tomns of ammonium
sulphate and 380 metric tons of superphosphate. We were ianformed
later that this cargo was completely discharged on the 15th October
gnd that all the superphosphaté and over 600 tons of ammonium sul-.

. phate have been shipped to Swatow and the balanee of about 400 tons
of ammonium sulphate to Camton, all done immediately after lhmm
Please give us full ilmformation or corrections on nohta raised in
this paragraph.

The Farmers 3ank Shanghal have given us a statement Mns their
indebtedness to UNRRA on account of transhipment expenses, most
probably for eharges for traashipment from ship®s tackle at Kowloon
%o locality other than Canton or Hongkong. We encleose herewith :
"a eopy of thelr memorandum, which, as you see, indicates t.h.at their
indebtedness 18 HX $210,892.29 as on the 20 September.

The Farmers Bank Shanghai eabled to their branch banks in Hongkong
and Canton on the 24 September about the payment of the above sum,
and e translated copy of this cable is encleosed herewith. In reply,
the Hongkong branch cabled to their Shanghal bank that the accounts
coneerned will have %o be ohoekod. 4 translated copy of this cable
is herewith enclosed.

We were informed a few days ago that the Farmers Bank Hongkong have
_paid UNRRA Hongkong HE $40,000.20 prior or during the unloading of
tha "Templar"” sargo, and this is presumably for expenses to be




-

incurred for the proposed transhipment to Swatow,
Please inform us if-what is written is ecorrect.,

Siuu_'oly yours,

WILLIAK . GREEN
Chief, Agrieultural Rehabilitation Divis ion

SHIM: JHSTOVER/1m ’
Date: 24 October 4947

c¢: Col.d.Thorp
Pearl Tenmnenbaum, Office of the Director
P.,C.ila & W.F.Chang, MOAF
Trust Dept., Farmers Bank
F.C.Hsu, Ci Distribution to be shown
Registry 2 . on all copies .(JHSTOVER)
Reading file .

copy oab!as: ijemorandum from H.K.Chen, Farmers Bank,
: to F.H.h‘tofﬂ!‘
Cable lo.638, Farwers Bank Shanghai
Farwers Bank Hongkong cable 1002 91132

/
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Shanghal, Sept. 20, 1%7.

LLIEMO R ANDUB
To: , Mr., J. H. Stover, UNRRA
From: He K. Chen, Trust Dept., Farmers Bank of China

Subjeet: Farmers Bank Indebtedness to UNRRA Hongkong
Office for fertilizer trans-shipment.

I have received a copy of your Memo. to Mr. Greem
dated 16 Sept. about the respayment of Hongkong dollars fi-
nanced by UNRRA for trans-shipping fertilizer. An applica-
tion has already been submitted by our Head 0ffice to the
governmental authorities for approving the needed foreign
exchange.

Meanwhile we are also informed by our Canton Branch
that among the total HE$689,506;328,614 were for trans-ship-
ping fertilizer to Keelung (rornous which should not be
charged to the Bank. By deducting this amount together with
the previous repaymeat of 150,000 by the Bank, we only
owe UNRRA to an amount of HK$210,892.

We hope you can check the figure with your Hongkong
Office and confirm it.

ce: MR. J. S, THORP UNRRA
MR, We Jo GREEN UNRRA
DR. ¥. C. HSU CHNRRA
MR, N, F. CHANG MOAF
CREDIT DIVISION TARJIERS BANK NANKING
"  SHANGHAI
FARMARS BAN]‘:’. CUITON BRANCH



TRANSLATED COPY, OF CABLE FROM FARMERS BANK,
SHANGHAIL, TO THEIR BRANCH BANKS IN CANTON
AND HONGKONG. CABLE NO,638 DATED 24/9/47

The total transportation charges from Kowloon are over
600,000 HE dollars. Deduecting the payment of 150,000
HK dollars by the HongKong branch and 32,8614 HEK
dollars for fertillzer transported to Keelung whiech
must be borne by UNRRA, these leaves a balance of
about 200,000 HK dollars about whiech we have cabled
HongKong braneh to pay, only after everything has
been found to be correct, WNotify Canton branch what
the CNC equivalent is and reply.




/’

. Gopy of Hongkong Fim's telegrem

0984 6880 -telegram received. TUNNRA Chief sccount-
ant H Bylendt has been requested $o see ws here for
the purpose of disocussing the matter in persem, and
he promised to give us a separute detailed statement
of account. A4is soon &3 1t 15 received sm officer will
be sent km mEmmkxf: there to check it., Hongkeng
1002 91132 '

Translation by Wearrem Ling,
UNRRA Translation Jool,
Hoom 390, Z4th Cctober 1947.




_ Yia sir Mail
The Director . 29 00T 1947
Hongkong Branch of Chima Office
U. N. Re R, &. b ! CeHE=I5%R
122 Austin Roed,
Hongkong

Outstanding “letters of Cuersutee”

Dear Sir,

With reference to our letter CO-HE-1501 of the 18th September
1947, we would appreciate it if you will udvise us, whether or
not, you have been atle to obtain duplicate negotiable Bills

of Leding from Butterfield & Swire, to emable us to redeem ocur
Letters of Quarentee, |

Sincerely yours,

. Jo van der Hoek
Chief, Port Division
UNERA Chins Office

MJvdHoek( Rutherford) : cce

Oet. 25 1947

cc : Thornton
Rutherford
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~' *. 8, Cowan

Ixgeutive Of ficer

UNTRA Hongkong Branch of OChima Off ice .
Ritg Hotel ' 1
122 Mastin Ropd

Fowloon

Agtention: Mr, H, €, Pattoreon

Pear kr, Cowesn; _

¥i11l you please forvard to the Vaterways Section of this
Division, copies of iuventories taken at the time of
delivery for the following vessels!

YR 69 Towed from Mendla 25 dan, 194
wr Bx President Madison 30:-.191
g fx President Madison pn.ﬁ
¥ k5§ Nx President Madisen 30 Dee,

a 9 8 9

It wvill Be mprrecisted if you will give this remest your
ugual nrompt .n-mi.
 Sincaerely yours,

¥, K, Doy, Ohief,
Industrial Fohad, Piv,
Buresu of Supply

Drafted By;

WiDgy (Ormberg )ytw %
25 October 1947

cc ¢ Reading File

Ormberg
Palevesky

-
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IArector CoH K -154(
Bongkong Branch of Chine Office,
Ue Ba Be R. Ae,
Kewloon, Honghong. —t

Usar Sir @

3/8 "Thordecke® ; K148

i £ _ 1 egriad
R -_“ / : - ﬁdr -
..e \.‘_JJ w e ]

Vith reference to our letter CUER-1N50 of 19th Auguet, ye

do not appear %o have received = reply to the Auditor's
comzents on the sbove shipment.

Sinesrely yours,

Heds van der Hoelk
Chief, Port Divielon

UliRia Chins Office

Thornton/ vhs
2% October 1947

Y
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Enbenkment Building,
Shenghai (0).
24 0CT. 1947
CoHK - 154§

/<

Nr. A. 5. Cowan

Executive Officer

UNERA Hongkeng Branch of China Office
Ritz Hotel

122 A ustin Road

Kowloon, HONGKONG

Desr Mr. Cowan:

Atmmiamnstdmmmfwths.s.@hn' totalling only
26.0dults end five ehildren. We shall probebly some additiomal

passages end shall appreeiate 1tﬂlmdf(\ﬁ“lm.lmlﬂh
held sa late ss-pessible, (UL /Y Nrverntien,

While time does not permit us to clarify the point raised in Mr. Hele's
letter to you, a eopy of which waes handed to me hy Mr. Bedford,
accommodations for childrem, it is our belief that perents would prefer
having their children shere their eabins.

Itnmmplmtohuthmlarﬁnhnmmﬂ»nﬂ
Jovember vis chartered CAT planes.

As is usual with our tramnsportation plans, many imponderables entered
into this picture which were unforeseen at the time of my confirmation of
the 59 pesseges; i.0., decisions made by Gemeral Rooks during his recent
visit, UNIFA Trusteeship and other successor orgenizations ebsorbing more
personnel than anticipated. '

Any inconvenience which the reduction in passages will eause you and Cooks
is sincerely regretted. I understend, however, that both the local agents
for the "Canton" and Cooks are elsmoring for es many passages as possible
on the "Canton".

Many thanks again to you and Mr. Hele for your eooperation and trouble in
connection with the "Centon"™ bookings.

Lindsey:aht PEnswely yee,

24 October 1947

Concurrence: Merrymsn

- Mickey ec: Lindsey 7. R. Carsen
. - L]

nlluzlsm Chief, Bureau of Mn.‘.n:l.-tuum
Carson
m

Courtesy copy




ok, B, Sedf ',
Joar Stemiferth Sscker, wife,
Toe obildren aged 7 senthe and 72 menthe

? IOEETONE |, Er, lgracet
/
BONEF , . Bsas Cube

CE¥T, Wy, lewrosey

fllsedeth Filkineon Catt, »ife (f £

7
¥

twrevel
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iR, Riss Bilds 2,

J4/9RY, Sv. Geyel
Larisse se Daintey, wils

SR, Br, Julas
NAELTY, Br, James
FRAE TLiE , Wr, Aaeud
PRERR, Br. ATved

BASSER, Wr, Sves E.
/o B. PoSten lassen, wife

i, Wy, Nieols Serge

‘WM. h. M

SLFN, R, Adfyed H,

“mm. *. tﬂlh E.

NHI, Br. Sigen

SRINERS, W, Jan .

Anne Gegdalera o mgers, wife
Glesime Baris U spers, dsuwnter. 4
iietda TReodere iingsye, dsughter, 2

—iy—eyr .

TRala, kr, Joha

¢ BER, Er. Jeoques
fless \oulise Wismer, wile
MMM.MJM

pudd by

fem Sealand
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¥re 4. 5. Comgn
xaoutive OfTieer
, TR Braneh of China Office
Rits
122 ustin Read
Kovloon, FORGEJN
Dear ¥r, Cowans
The enelosed record sheets will indieste the property

Drafteds Ben A, Dyre/lms M%A



370. Porth Sooehow Road, Shenghai

2irector

Hongkong Branck of Chias Offiece, 94 nem -7*'7
Ue He Ra Ru A, k.
122 Austin Road, CoppR ~ JIH43

Eovison, Hongkong. .
Desr Sir 3
§(8 "Bk of Ashens® 3 k=143
“ith reference % your letter HEGO-1720 of 11th September,
we should be glad 41f you would prspare an imended Outtura
to cover the poimtas ralsed in the suditer's memo.

iIf you have not yot bYess able to shitain the Shortianded
Certificats, ne stnted in the lest paragraph of your lettar,
pertsps you will kindly let us kwow the present posizion.

Singersly yours,

Hed: vanr dor Sosk
Chiasf, Port Divisiea
UNERA Chins Office

!ln:ntnlm
23 October 1947

cc 3 Daulby
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CHINA OFFICE
Embaniment Building

Shanghai

4 CO-EE=-No, /{#2 irafteds 273 Uctober 1647

’ 22 00T, 1847

)
Wr, A, S, Cowan \ [{/‘
Executive Offiecer

UNRRA Hongkong Braneh of China Office

Ritz Hotel

122 Austin Road

Kowloon, Hongkong

Dear Mr, Cowani ﬁ
hmurmiptdllﬂlotmmh.h":m*q,
under cover of your letter HKCO-1798 dated 14 October 1947.
The Bill of Lading will be turned over to lir, Benham,

We wish to thank you for your cooperation in this matter,

Sineerely yours,

J. E, Merryman III
Director, Division of
Administrative Services
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CHINA OFFICE
Embaniment Building _
Shanghai -\#; O
CO=RE~YNo., /{42 Drafteds 23 October 1947
/ -

L4

lir, A, 8. Cowan
Executive Officer

UNRRA Hongkong Braneh of China Office
Ritz Hotel

122 Auwstin Roed
Kowloon, Hongkong

Dear lr, Cowans ._f""_”‘*j

ﬂmhrndptora!methuutﬂ'lr.h:"!‘

under cover of your letter HECO=1798 dated 14 October 1947,

The Bill of Lading will be turned ever to Mr, Benham,

We wish to thank you for your coeoperation in this matter,
Swml,

J. B, Merryman III
Direector, Division of
Administrative Services

HEDPole/mk

ces Registry (2)
Merryman

Pole
Pir. Reading File



